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Honorable William Clark


Member, House of Representatives 


Post Office Box 10434


Prichard, Alabama  36612





Teachers – Salaries – Teacher Certification – Degrees and Diplomas – Mobile County





Local boards of education must pay teachers for the highest degree earned from a regionally accredited institution after the advanced degree is recognized by the State Department of Education.  The rules of the State Board of Education do not require an advanced degree recognized by the State Department of Education be obtained in an education field of study.  Local boards of education have no authority to refuse to pay a teacher at the highest degree recognized by the State Department of Education.





Dear Representative Clark:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





(1)  Is there any legal basis for a city or county board of education to refuse to place a certificated employee on the salary schedule for a degree because the board considers the degree “out of field” where no such requirement is found in the statute or regulations?  For example, if a teacher has a master’s degree in divinity from an accredited institution, is he or she entitled to placement on the master’s degree level of the salary schedule?





(2)	If a teacher has a medical doctor degree (M.D.) from an accredited institution, is that teacher entitled to placement on the doctorate level of the sal�ary schedule?





(3)	If a teacher has a juris doctor degree (J.D.) from an accredited institution, is that teacher entitled to placement on the doctorate level of the salary sched�ule?





(4)	If a teacher has a juris doctor degree (J.D.) from an unaccredited institution within the State of Alabama and has passed the Alabama Bar Exam, is he or she entitled to placement at the doctorate level of the salary schedule?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	In the 2005 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature, a pay raise was approved for Alabama public education employees.  Act 2005-174 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





The local board of education shall transmit to the State Department of Education the appropriate notice of the earned advanced degree for each employee in a timely fashion; thereafter, the employee shall be paid for the advanced degree as soon as the degree is certified to the State Department of Education as being earned. . . .





2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-174 at 4.





	Section 16-13-235 of the Code of Alabama mandates that local boards of education provide information, records, and reports as may be required by the State Board of Education (“Board”) to enable the Board to calculate the cost of the Foundation Program and other funding provisions.  Section 16-13-235(c) states that “the State Superintendent of Education and the State Board of Edu�cation are hereby authorized and required to promulgate such reasonable rules and regulations as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this article.”  Ala. Code § 16-13-235(c) (2001).





	The State Board of Education has addressed the issue of advanced degrees in Alabama Administrative Code Rule 290-2-1-.01(1)(a)2.(i)(II) as follows:





	Experience shall be considered in three-year in�crements up to 24 years.  Experience is defined as pub�lic education experience with fractional year as defined by the Alabama Teachers’ Retirement System for earn�ing years of service.  Local boards shall place employees holding positions requiring certification on the salary schedule considering the highest degree earned from a regionally accredited institution and years of experience served in public education.  Employees advance to the next experience step of the salary schedule on the anniversary date of experience.  Local boards shall notify the State Department of Edu�cation of the earned advanced degree for each employee in a timely fashion.  An employee shall be paid for an advanced degree for each employee in the pay period that begins after the advanced degree is recognized by the State Department of Education, provided that, if an employee has completed service under contract for the scholastic year, the advanced degree pay shall begin with the first pay period for service under contract in the subsequent scholastic year. 





Ala. Admin. Code r. 290-2-1-.01(1)(a)2.(i)(II) (2004) (emphasis added).





	This regulation provides that a teacher must be paid for the highest degree earned from a regionally accredited institution.  Nothing in this regulation or in the Code of Alabama requires that the advanced degree be obtained in an educa�tion field of study.  Accordingly, based on both the statute and the regulation, a local board of education is required to pay a teacher for the highest degree earned from a regionally accredited institution once the State Department of Education recognizes the advanced degree.  








CONCLUSION





	Local boards of education must pay teachers for the highest degree earned from a regionally accredited institution after the advanced degree is recognized by the State Department of Education.  The rules of the State Board of Educa�tion do not require an advanced degree recognized by the State Department of Education be obtained in an education field of study.  Local boards of education have no authority to refuse to pay a teacher at the highest degree recognized by the State Department of Education.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Larry Craven, Legal Division, Department of Education.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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